	03-10-2	.003	3-10-00
Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME U.S. Patent and Trademark
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ►	102385 <sup>-</sup>		ched original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Antares Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent		2. Name and ad Name: <u>Hane</u>	ldress of receiving party(ies)
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	attached? Yes 🖌 No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		~	
Assignment     Security Agreement     Other_Release and Reass	Merger Change of Name		SS: 10 Centre Drive
✓ Other		own Orcha	rd Park Chatas NY 7:0, 14127
02/14/2003 Execution Date:			rd Park_State: NY_Zip: 14127
4. Application number(s) or patent	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Additional name(	s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🔽
	Additional numbers at		
5. Name and address of party to w concerning document should be	hom correspondence	6. Total number of	of applications and patents involved
5. Name and address of party to w concerning document should be	hom correspondence	6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 of	
concerning document should be	/hom correspondence mailed:	<ul> <li>6. Total number of</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 of</li> <li>Total fee (37 of</li> <li>Enclosed</li> </ul>	of applications and patents involved
concerning document should be RETURN TO: FEDERAL RESEAR 1030 15 <sup>th</sup> STRE	/hom correspondence mailed: RCH CORP ET NW	<ul> <li>6. Total number of</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 of</li> <li>Total fee (37 of</li> <li>Enclosed</li> </ul>	of applications and patents involved: CFR 3.41)\$40.00 ed to be charged to deposit account
concerning document should be	vhom correspondence mailed: ICH CORP ET NW	6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 ( Enclosed Authorize	of applications and patents involved: CFR 3.41)\$40.00 ed to be charged to deposit account
concerning document should be <b>RETURN TO</b> : FEDERAL RESEAF 1030 15 <sup>th</sup> STRE SUITE 92	vhom correspondence mailed: ICH CORP ET NW	6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 ( Enclosed Authorize	of applications and patents involved: CFR 3.41)\$40.00 ed to be charged to deposit account
concerning document should be <b>RETURN TO</b> : FEDERAL RESEAF 1030 15 <sup>th</sup> STRE SUITE 92	vhom correspondence mailed: ICH CORP ET NW 0 C 20005	<ul> <li>6. Total number of</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 of</li> <li>Total fee (37 of</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized</li> <li>8. Deposit accord</li> </ul>	of applications and patents involved: CFR 3.41)\$40.00 ed to be charged to deposit account
RETURN TO: FEDERAL RESEAR 1030 15 <sup>th</sup> STRE SUITE 92 WASHINGTON D	vhom correspondence mailed: ICH CORP ET NW 0 C 20005	6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 ( Enclosed Authorize	of applications and patents involved CFR 3.41)\$40.00 ed to be charged to deposit account unt number:
concerning document should be <b>RETURN TO:</b> <b>FEDERAL RESEAF</b> 1030 15 <sup>th</sup> STRE SUITE 92 <b>WASHINGTON D</b> 9. Signature. 2003 TBIAZ1 00000061 5787531 40.00 00	/hom correspondence mailed: ICH CORP ET NW 0 C 20000 DO NOT USI	<ul> <li>6. Total number of</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 of</li> <li>Total fee (37 of</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized</li> <li>8. Deposit accord</li> </ul>	of applications and patents involved: CFR 3.41)\$40.00 ed to be charged to deposit account unt number:
concerning document should be <b>RETURN TO:</b> <b>FEDERAL RESEAF</b> 1030 15 <sup>th</sup> STRE SUITE 92 <b>WASHINGTON D</b> 9. Signature. 2003 TDIAZ1 00000061 5787531	vhom correspondence mailed: RCH CORP ET NW 0 C 20000 DO NOT USI	<ul> <li>6. Total number of</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 of</li> <li>Total fee (37 of</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized</li> <li>8. Deposit accord</li> </ul>	of applications and patents involved: CFR 3.41)\$40.00 ed to be charged to deposit account unt number:

.....

PATENT REEL: 013813 FRAME: 0381

1

#### PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of February  $\frac{14}{7}$ , 2003, by ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, as Collateral Agent ("Collateral Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent and Hanel, Inc., a California corporation ("Plexus"), were parties to that certain Subsidiary Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 29, 2001 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Plexus granted a security interest to Collateral Agent in, and a collateral assignment to Collateral Agent of, among other things, the Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement) as security for certain obligations owing by Plexus to the financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") from time to time party to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of December 29, 1999 by and among Gaymar Holdings, Inc., Gaymar Industries, Inc., Medisearch PR, Inc., Waterloo Bedding Company, Limited, such Lenders, and Collateral Agent, as successor agent to Banc of America Commercial Finance Corporation, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, including the Patents set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Patent Office on July 27, 2001, at Reel 012025, Frame 0435; and

WHEREAS, Plexus has requested that Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Patents and reassign the same to Plexus;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Collateral Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Plexus' right, title and interest in and to all of the following:

(a) all patents and patent applications, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, all patentable inventions, and the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing in this clause (a) and any part thereof are referred to herein as the "Patents"), including, without limitation, the Patents listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> annexed hereto;

(b) all Patent licenses, including, without limitation, the Patent licenses listed on Exhibit A annexed hereto;

(c) all products, proceeds, income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing.

2. Collateral Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Plexus, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Collateral Agent, all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – [Signature Page Follows] IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

## ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION,

a Delaware corporation, as Collateral Agent

Bv: Name: Title:

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS COUNTY OF COOK )

On this  $\underline{//\#}^{dt}$  day of February 2003 before me personally appeared  $\underline{DANIEL}$   $\underline{BARR}$ , to me known to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that such person executed the same as the duly authorized officer above designated of ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

5	"OFFICIAL SEAL"
≹ P	ENELOPE S. JOHNSON
<b>{</b> N	otary Public, State of Illinois
	Commission Expires June 14, 2006

Patent Release and Reassignment-Plexus

PATENT REEL: 013813 FRAME: 0384 **EXHIBIT A to Patent Release and Reassignment** 

attached

Patent Release and Reassignment- Plexus

PATENT REEL: 013813 FRAME: 0385

.

# SCHEDULE I to SUBSIDIARY PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## PATENT REGISTRATIONS

PATENTS

Patent No.	Issue Date	Inventor(s)	Title	
5,787,531	8/4/98	Michael Francis Pepe	Inflatable Pad or Mattress	
PATENT APPLICATIONS				

	Serial No.	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Title
--	------------	-------------	-------------	-------

Subsidiary Patent Security Agreement

.

RECORDED: 03/10/2003

١